

**GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND

December 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	1 – 2
Financial Statements:	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	4
Statement of Functional Expenses	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7 - 19



CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND CONSULTANTS

200 E. Carrillo Street, Suite 300, Santa Barbara, CA 93101, (805) 962-9175, www.mcgowan.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Audit Committee of the Board of Trustees
Ganna Walska Lotusland
Santa Barbara, California

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Ganna Walska Lotusland (a non-profit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2021, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Ganna Walska Lotusland as of December 31, 2021, and the change in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Ganna Walska Lotusland and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Ganna Walska Lotusland's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Ganna Walska Lotusland's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Ganna Walska Lotusland 2020 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those statements in our report dated September 20, 2021. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

McGowan Guntermann

Santa Barbara, California
September 27, 2022

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

December 31, 2021

(With Comparative Totals for December 31, 2020)

	ASSETS			(Memo)
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	2021 Total	2020 Total
CURRENT ASSETS				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,468,101	\$ 1,856,532	\$ 3,324,633	\$ 1,779,042
Inventories	46,156	-	46,156	41,971
Pledges receivable, current portion	-	74,651	74,651	116,750
Employee Retention Credit receivable	224,990	-	224,990	224,990
Other receivables	2,228	-	2,228	750
Prepaid expenses and deposits	196,206	-	196,206	176,198
	<u>1,937,681</u>	<u>1,931,183</u>	<u>3,868,864</u>	<u>2,339,701</u>
NON-CURRENT ASSETS				
Pledges receivable, net of current portion	-	44,000	44,000	99,217
Investments	9,926,414	8,471,059	18,397,473	16,324,068
Property and equipment, net	11,181,619	-	11,181,619	11,338,495
	<u>21,108,033</u>	<u>8,515,059</u>	<u>29,623,092</u>	<u>27,761,780</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 23,045,714</u>	<u>\$ 10,446,242</u>	<u>\$ 33,491,956</u>	<u>\$ 30,101,481</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS				
CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Accounts payable	\$ 71,869	\$ -	\$ 71,869	\$ 21,803
Accrued liabilities	483,035	-	483,035	521,520
	<u>554,904</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>554,904</u>	<u>543,323</u>
NET ASSETS				
Without Donor Restrictions				
Board designated for endowment	670,858	-	670,858	655,744
Board designated for capital	14,076	-	14,076	96,725
Other net assets without donor restrictions	21,805,876	-	21,805,876	19,865,489
Total Without Donor Restrictions	22,490,810	-	22,490,810	20,617,958
With Donor Restrictions	<u>-</u>	<u>10,446,242</u>	<u>10,446,242</u>	<u>8,940,200</u>
Total Net Assets	<u>22,490,810</u>	<u>10,446,242</u>	<u>32,937,052</u>	<u>29,558,158</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 23,045,714</u>	<u>\$ 10,446,242</u>	<u>\$ 33,491,956</u>	<u>\$ 30,101,481</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2020)

	<u>Without Donor</u>	<u>With Donor</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>(Memo)</u>
	<u>Restrictions</u>	<u>Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>2020</u>
				<u>Total</u>
REVENUE, GAINS, SUPPORT AND OTHER INCOME				
Revenue and Support				
Contributions and grants	\$ 1,038,304	\$ 1,790,594	\$ 2,828,898	\$ 1,822,477
Membership contributions	799,467	-	799,467	614,813
Admission fees	692,051	-	692,051	413,433
Garden shop	230,082	-	230,082	175,430
Public programs	66,830	-	66,830	22,170
Other support	197,658	-	197,658	106,933
Special events (net of expenses of \$875,260 and \$103,283)	620,336	-	620,336	388,946
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>1,174,525</u>	<u>(1,174,525)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Revenue and Support	<u>4,819,253</u>	<u>616,069</u>	<u>5,435,322</u>	<u>3,544,202</u>
Gains and Other Income				
Investment income (net of fees of \$114,188 and \$99,599)	879,235	889,973	1,769,208	1,268,093
PPP grant	409,658	-	409,658	409,657
CARES Act Stimulus Funds	<u>355,236</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>355,236</u>	<u>224,990</u>
Total Gains and Other Income	<u>1,644,129</u>	<u>889,973</u>	<u>2,534,102</u>	<u>1,902,740</u>
Total Revenue, Gains, Support and Other Income	<u>6,463,382</u>	<u>1,506,042</u>	<u>7,969,424</u>	<u>5,446,942</u>
EXPENSES				
Garden operations and plant collections	3,103,003	-	3,103,003	2,495,845
Management and general	759,885	-	759,885	775,908
Fundraising	<u>727,642</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>727,642</u>	<u>636,357</u>
Total Expenses	<u>4,590,530</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,590,530</u>	<u>3,908,110</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	1,872,852	1,506,042	3,378,894	1,538,832
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>20,617,958</u>	<u>8,940,200</u>	<u>29,558,158</u>	<u>28,019,326</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 22,490,810</u>	<u>\$ 10,446,242</u>	<u>\$ 32,937,052</u>	<u>\$ 29,558,158</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2020)

EXPENSES	Program Services	Support Services		(Memo)	
	Garden Operations and Plant	Management and	Fundraising	2021	2020
	Collections	General		Total	Total
Salaries and wages	\$ 1,438,786	\$ 349,268	\$ 353,895	\$ 2,141,949	\$ 1,850,718
Payroll taxes and benefits	351,587	88,558	88,500	528,645	474,689
Total salaries and benefits	1,790,373	437,826	442,395	2,670,594	2,325,407
Professional services	18,259	135,598	92,080	245,937	114,916
General administrative expenses	296,128	113,900	903,858	1,313,886	576,312
Facilities	221,267	369	-	221,636	193,857
Insurance	23,271	7,239	5,694	36,204	42,451
Agricultural materials and supplies	37,670	887	83	38,640	51,186
Public programs and education	74,682	64	51	74,797	14,428
Public relations, advertising and promotion	90,617	15,350	50,016	155,983	103,664
Garden shop	64,208	-	35,747	99,955	85,142
Depreciation	486,528	48,652	72,978	608,158	504,030
Total Expenses by Function	\$ 3,103,003	\$ 759,885	\$ 1,602,902	\$ 5,465,790	\$ 4,011,393
Less expenses included with revenues on the statement of activities					
Special event direct expenses	-	-	(875,260)	(875,260)	(103,283)
2021 TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ 3,103,003	\$ 759,885	\$ 727,642	\$ 4,590,530	
2020 TOTAL EXPENSES (MEMO)	\$ 2,495,845	\$ 775,908	\$ 636,357		\$ 3,908,110

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2020)

	<u>2021</u>	<u>(Memo)</u> <u>2020</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 3,378,894	\$ 1,538,832
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	608,158	504,030
Unrealized gain on value of securities	(969,136)	(363,241)
Realized gain on sale of securities	(421,837)	(516,608)
Contributions restricted for endowment	(85,500)	(254,250)
(Increase) decrease in:		
Inventories	(4,185)	(14,706)
Pledges receivable	97,316	1,612,775
Employee Retention Credit receivable	-	(224,990)
Other receivables	(1,478)	17,164
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(20,008)	(83,613)
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable	50,066	(46,459)
Accrued liabilities	<u>(38,485)</u>	<u>63,694</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>2,593,805</u>	<u>2,232,628</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property and equipment	(451,282)	(239,648)
Purchase of securities	(4,014,161)	(4,914,204)
Proceeds from sale of securities	<u>3,331,729</u>	<u>3,523,520</u>
NET CASH USED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES	<u>(1,133,714)</u>	<u>(1,630,332)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Contributions restricted for endowment	<u>85,500</u>	<u>254,250</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	<u>85,500</u>	<u>254,250</u>
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	1,545,591	856,546
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>1,779,042</u>	<u>922,496</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 3,324,633</u>	<u>\$ 1,779,042</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 – ORGANIZATION

Ganna Walska Lotusland (the Organization) is a non-profit organization founded by Madame Ganna Walska to assume ownership and operation of her 37-acre estate, known as Lotusland, located in Santa Barbara, California. The Organization's mission is to preserve and enhance plant collections, foster and increase knowledge of rare plants and contribute to conservation efforts worldwide. The Organization began operations in 1985. For 2021, the land use permit, issued by the County of Santa Barbara, limits the number of visitors to Lotusland. The Organization's activities are supported by contributions, grants, investment income, admission fees and membership contributions.

Note 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The significant accounting policies are described below to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader.

Description of Net Assets

The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities in two classes of net assets - with donor restrictions and without donor restrictions - based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Without Donor Restrictions

Net assets without donor restrictions represent net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed time or use restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions include board designated funds.

With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions represent net assets that are subject to donor-imposed time or use restrictions. Net assets with donor restrictions generally include contributions and bequests receivable and planned gifts. Earnings on net assets with donor restrictions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions. Earnings on donor-restricted endowment funds that have not yet been appropriated are also classified as net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the Statement of Activities as "Net assets released from restrictions". Net assets with donor restrictions include perpetual income trusts for which the related income is reported as contributions without donor restrictions when received on the Statement of Activities. The change in value of the underlying assets is recorded as an unrealized gain or loss in net assets with donor restrictions on the Statement of Activities. Net assets with donor restrictions also consist of those donor-restricted endowments held by the Organization as defined under the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA).

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Comparative Amounts

The amounts shown for 2020 in the accompanying financial statements are included to provide a basis for comparison with 2021 and are not intended to present all information necessary for a fair presentation of the 2020 financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain amounts and disclosures. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported revenues and expenses. While management believes that these estimates are accurate as of December 31, 2021, it is possible that actual results can differ from these estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, amounts in checking, savings and money market accounts, and certificates of deposit with maturities of three months or less.

Employee Retention Credit Receivable

Employee Retention Credit (ERC) receivable consists of amounts receivable from the government grant Employee Retention Credit Program and are considered fully collectible. Laws and regulations concerning government programs, including the Employee Retention Credit established by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, are complex and subject to varying interpretations. Claims made under the CARES Act may also be subject to retroactive audit and review. There can be no assurance that regulatory authorities will not challenge the Organization's claim to the ERC, and it is not possible to determine the impact (if any) this would have upon the Organization.

Inventories

Inventories consist primarily of books as well as other items available for sale to the general public in the gift shop. Inventories are valued at cost on a first-in, first-out basis. The cost at December 31, 2021, is not in excess of market value.

Investments

Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in marketable debt securities are valued at their fair values in the Statement of Financial Position. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets. Donated securities are recorded at their estimated value at date of receipt.

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Collections

In accordance with GAAP, the Organization does not capitalize donated or purchased collections or recognize donated collections as revenues or gains. GAAP provides that such donations need not be recognized if they are added to collections that are held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, rather than financial gain, and are protected, kept unencumbered, cared for and preserved, and are subject to a policy that requires the proceeds from sales of collection items to be used to acquire other items for collections.

Property and Equipment

Property and Equipment are recorded at cost or, if donated, at fair market value at the time of the donation. Expenditures for land improvements and major renewals that extend the useful lives of property and equipment are capitalized. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to operations as incurred. It is management's policy to capitalize certain purchases and donations with a useful life greater than one year and a value greater than \$2,500.

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives as follows:

Land Improvements	10-40 years
Buildings and structures	10-40 years
Furniture and equipment	3-20 years

Contributions

All contributions and grants are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as support with donor restrictions that increases this net asset class. However, if a restriction is fulfilled in the same time period in which the contribution is received, the Organization reports the support as assets without donor restrictions.

Membership Contributions

Membership contributions are recorded as revenue at the beginning of the membership period.

Contributed Services

A substantial number of unpaid volunteers have made significant contributions of their time to develop the Organization's programs as docents, in the gift shop and several other areas. In 2021, approximately 200 volunteers donated over 10,000 hours in support of the Organization's program services and fundraising activities, valued at approximately \$300,000 (which is based on the value of volunteer time as calculated annually by the Independent Sector). No amounts have been recorded in these financial statements for volunteer services, as they do not meet the criteria requisite under GAAP.

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Contributed Assets

Donated marketable securities and other non-cash donations are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair values at the date of donation.

Tax Exempt Status

The Organization is a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, which is exempt from income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and State of California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 23701(d); therefore, no provision for income taxes is required. The Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b) (1) (A) and has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation under Section 509(a) (1).

The Organization evaluates uncertain tax positions, whereby the effect of the uncertainty would be recorded if the outcome was considered probable and reasonably estimable. As of December 31, 2021, the Organization had no uncertain tax positions requiring accrual.

The Organization files tax returns in California and U.S. federal jurisdictions. The Organization is no longer subject to U.S. federal and state examinations by tax authorities for years before 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Functional Expenses

The Organization allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its various program and support services. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program and support service are allocated directly, according to their expenditure classification. Other expenses that are common to several functions are allocated by various statistical bases.

Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through September 27, 2022, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 3 – PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Unconditional promises to give are included in the financial statements as pledges receivable and revenue of the appropriate net asset category. As of December 31, 2021, a current reserve of \$72,000 has been recorded and included in the net pledges receivable presented below.

Pledges receivable are recorded at the present value of estimated future cash flows using a risk-free rate of return for the year the pledge is recorded of 1.05%. The present value discount is amortized to contribution revenue over the terms of the pledges receivable.

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 3 – PLEDGES RECEIVABLE (continued)

Pledges receivable typically consist of promises from individuals and organizations within Southern California.

Pledges receivable are due in each future respective year as follows:

2022	\$ 146,651
2023	22,177
2024	12,249
2025	10,307
2026 and thereafter	<u>-</u>
	191,384
Less reserve	(72,000)
Less unamortized discount	<u>(733)</u>
	<u>\$ 118,651</u>

Note 4 – INVESTMENTS

Investments are presented in the financial statements at fair market value, which is derived from quoted market prices at year end. At December 31, 2021, investments consist of the following:

	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Market Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Gain</u>
Cash held for investment	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Fixed income	5,649,650	5,760,746	111,096
Equities and mutual funds	<u>9,710,725</u>	<u>12,636,727</u>	<u>2,926,002</u>
Total	<u>\$ 15,360,375</u>	<u>\$ 18,397,473</u>	<u>\$ 3,037,098</u>

The following summarizes the net change in unrealized gain on investments:

	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Market Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Gain</u>
Balance at end of the year	\$ 15,360,375	\$ 18,397,473	\$ 3,037,098
Balance at beginning of the year	14,256,106	16,324,068	<u>2,067,962</u>
Change in Unrealized gain			<u>\$ 969,136</u>

The following summarizes the investment return included in the Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets for the year ended December 31, 2021:

Investment and dividend income	\$ 492,423
Unrealized gain on value of securities	969,136
Realized gain on value of securities	421,837
Investment fees	<u>(114,188)</u>
Net Investment Income	<u>\$ 1,769,208</u>

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 5 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The Organization has established a framework for measuring fair value and expanding disclosures about fair value measurements. Accounting principles define fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The standard describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in active markets that are not active; discounted cash flows; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities;

Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity;

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis and recognized in the accompanying Statement of Financial Position, as well as the general classification of such instruments pursuant to the valuation hierarchy:

Where quoted market prices are available in an active market, securities are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. As of December 31, 2021, there were no Level 2 or Level 3 investments.

The following is a description of the general classification of investments pursuant to the valuation hierarchy:

Cash held for investment – Cash held for investment purposes includes money market funds and cash equivalent assets, and is valued at face value.

Fixed income – Corporate bonds and bond funds provide a hedge against deflation, provide a stable return, and serve to minimize the overall volatility of the investment portfolio. They are valued utilizing quoted market prices available in active markets for identical investments at the reporting date.

Equities and mutual funds – Equities and mutual funds include a variety of publically traded stocks and mutual funds from various industries invested for both growth and value. They are valued utilizing quoted market prices available in active markets for identical investments at the reporting date.

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 5 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

The following table presents assets and liabilities recognized in the accompanying Statement of Financial Position measured at fair value on a recurring basis and the level in which the fair value measurements fall at December 31, 2021:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cash held for investment	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Fixed Income				
Domestic fixed income	<u>5,760,746</u>	-	-	<u>5,760,746</u>
Total Fixed Income	<u>5,760,746</u>	-	-	<u>5,760,746</u>
Equities				
International mutual funds	3,339,796	-	-	3,339,796
Domestic mutual funds	<u>9,296,931</u>	-	-	<u>9,296,931</u>
Total Equities	<u>12,636,727</u>	-	-	<u>12,636,727</u>
Total assets measured at fair value	<u>\$ 18,397,473</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 18,397,473</u>

Note 6 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

A summary of property and equipment as of December 31, 2021, is as follows:

Land	\$ 3,418,370
Land improvements	9,764,127
Buildings and structures	3,524,430
Furniture and equipment	<u>955,423</u>
	17,662,350
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>(6,480,731)</u>
	<u>\$ 11,181,619</u>

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2021, totaled \$608,158.

Note 7 – NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS

Net assets are released from donor restrictions when the restricted purposes specified by donors are satisfied. When a donor restricts a contribution to the construction of a specific long-lived asset, the donor's restriction is fulfilled in the period in which that long-lived asset is constructed or placed in service. For the year ended December 31, 2021, net assets released from restrictions amounted to \$1,174,525.

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 8 – ENDOWMENT FUNDS

The Organization's endowment funds consist of seven funds established to support a variety of purposes. Endowment funds include both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board of Trustees to function as endowments. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Trustees to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Interpretation of Relevant Law

The Board of Trustees of the Organization has interpreted the California adopted Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring a long-term investment strategy designed to preserve the value of the original gift, as of the gift date. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization has classified, with the explicit designation directive by the donor, as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the donor at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment funds are classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard for prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

In accordance with California UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or invest donor restricted endowment funds:

- (1) The duration and preservation of the fund
- (2) The purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- (3) General economic conditions
- (4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- (5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- (6) Other resources of the Organization
- (7) The investment policies of the Organization

Endowment Investment and Spending Policies

The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by endowments, while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Organization must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period(s) as well as board-designated funds. The Organization expects its endowment funds, over time, to provide an average annual rate of return of approximately seven percent. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 8 – ENDOWMENT FUNDS (continued)

Endowment Investment and Spending Policies (continued)

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Organization targets a diversified asset allocation to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

The Organization has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year five percent of its endowment fund's average fair value over the prior twelve quarters through the calendar yearend preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. In establishing this policy, the Organization considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long term, the Organization expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to grow at an average of approximately two percent annually. This is consistent with the Organization's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. There were no such deficiencies as of December 31, 2021.

Endowment net assets with donor restrictions totaled \$8,471,060, consisting of total original gift endowment contributions of \$6,606,090 and accumulated earnings of \$1,864,970 as of December 31, 2021. In addition, the board has designated \$670,858 for endowment as of December 31, 2021.

Note 9 – COLLECTIONS

The Organization's botanical collections are made up of rare and unusual plant specimens assembled in numerous theme gardens which are open to visitors of Lotusland. The Organization employs numerous horticultural professionals to maintain the gardens and to propagate plants for the collections.

Expenditures for botanical collections were approximately \$1,000 for the year ended December 31, 2021, and are included in facilities expenses in the accompanying Statement of Functional Expenses.

Other collections include books and various personal effects of Madame Ganna Walska.

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 10 – CREDIT RISK AND MARKET RISK

Credit Risk

The Organization maintains cash balances insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000 per institution. As of December 31, 2021, uninsured cash and cash equivalent balances totaled approximately \$2,420,000.

Market Risk

The Organization holds its investments in a diversified portfolio. Nevertheless, these investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit and overall market volatility. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such change could materially affect the amounts reported in the financial statements.

Note 11 – RETIREMENT PLANS

Flexible Benefit Plan

The Organization has a flexible benefit plan (Plan) that permits participants to elect to receive benefits for themselves and their eligible dependents under various component plans, which provide health, dental, life insurance, disability and cancer benefits. It is intended that the Plan qualify under Section 125 of the IRC as a cafeteria plan. The Plan includes a flexible spending account option which allows employee contributions through compensation reduction payments. The Organization pays all administrative costs of the Plan.

Retirement Plan

The Organization has a Retirement Plan (403(b) Plan) which allows employees to participate in the salary reduction purchase of tax-sheltered annuities and investments as described in Section 403(b) of the IRC. Employees may contribute up to the maximum as determined by IRC limits. All non-temporary employees are eligible to participate in the 403(b) Plan after their probationary period. After two years of employment of at least 1,000 hours per year, the Organization matches 50% of the eligible employee's contributions to the 403(b) Plan up to a maximum of 5% of their compensation. Employer contributions were approximately \$55,500 for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Note 12 – RECLASSIFICATION

Certain amounts from the December 31, 2020 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the December 31, 2021 financial statement presentation.

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 13 – LIQUIDITY

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditure for the following year are comprised of current assets and investments, adjusted for amounts unavailable due to illiquidity, endowments and other funds spending policy appropriations beyond one year, and current liabilities payable to vendors, financial institutions, and nonprofit organizations.

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year as of December 31, 2021:

Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents available within one year	\$	3,324,633
Pledges and grants receivable, current portion		74,651
Other receivables		<u>227,218</u>
Total Current Assets		<u>3,626,502</u>
Investments		18,397,473
Less investments unavailable for general expenditures within one year:		
Endowments and other funds subject to spending policy appropriations beyond one year:		
With donor restrictions		<u>(8,216,919)</u>
Total Investments		<u>10,180,554</u>
Current liabilities		<u>(554,904)</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year as of December 31, 2021	\$	<u><u>13,252,152</u></u>

Note 14 – NET ASSETS

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

As of December 31, 2021, net assets without donor restrictions consist of the following:

Operating net assets		\$ 10,624,257
Board designated for endowment		670,858
Board designated for capital purchases		14,076
Property and equipment, net		<u>11,181,619</u>
Total Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions		<u><u>\$ 22,490,810</u></u>

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 14 – NET ASSETS (continued)

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

As of December 31, 2021, net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following:

Japanese Garden endowment	\$ 3,270,035
Lotus Society general endowment	1,899,317
Topiary Garden endowment	1,259,998
Blue Garden endowment	1,463,732
Cactus Garden endowment	367,601
Theatre Garden endowment	116,535
Lotus Garden endowment	71,330
Timbrook Intern Fellowship endowment	22,512
Capital campaign	850,000
Visitor Center renovation	159,657
Pavilion renovation	86,509
Pink wall repair	45,993
Conservation, Cycad Assurance and Remediation	302,502
Tropical Garden renovation	53,814
Japanese Garden renovation	12,721
Work experience and internship	51,173
Education	40,346
Open pathways fund	33,059
ED Action fund	53,496
Coffee Table Book	40,903
Archives	25,000
Pledges	118,651
Other	<u>101,358</u>
Total Net Assets With Donor Restrictions	<u>\$ 10,446,242</u>

Note 15 – CAPITAL AND ENDOWMENT CAMPAIGN

During 2021, the Organization increased staff and organizational resources in order to embark on a capital campaign to raise funds for garden and historical building renovation projects and sustainability initiatives. As of December 31, 2021, the campaign had raised \$850,000.

Note 16 – UNCERTAINTIES

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) a global pandemic and recommended containment and mitigation measures worldwide. The Organization cannot reasonably estimate the length or severity of this pandemic, or the extent to which the disruption may materially impact the Organization's financial position, changes in net assets and cash flows in 2022 and the future.

GANNA WALSKA LOTUSLAND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 17 – SBA LOAN UNDER PAYCHECK PROTECTION PROGRAM

On May 6, 2020, the Organization received loan funding of \$409,657 under the Paycheck Protection Program as allowed under the CARES Tax Act, related to the COVID-19 pandemic. The loan allows for the loan proceeds to be used on allowable costs for the Organization. The loan was forgiven in full as of December 31, 2021. Accordingly, the Organization has recorded the loan as grant revenue for the year ended December 31, 2020.

On January 29, 2021, the Organization received a second loan funding of \$409,658 under the Paycheck Protection Program as allowed under the CARES Tax Act, related to the COVID-19 pandemic. The loan allows for the loan proceeds to be used on allowable costs for the Organization. Application for forgiveness has been submitted and the Organization expects the entire amount to be forgiven. Accordingly, the Organization has recorded the loan as grant revenue for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Note 18 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On March 30, 2022, the second loan funding of \$409,658 under the Paycheck Protection Program was forgiven in full.